
5

6

7

8

9

10

11

0

z DLL 12

O rn 
N 13

U > o
14z Q

W W m U
aiu 15

oW0m
L) 0 16

oLL  
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 36074

36074

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 36074 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of June 3, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute

order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on August 10, 
2021, by and between LEAN TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a California corporation

Contractor"), with a place of business at 18850 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 200, Irvine, 

California, 92821, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

36074 ( the " Agreement") whereby Contractor agreed to provide engineering design

services for Runway 12- 30 Electrical Improvements Project at the Long Beach Airport; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to attach an

additional scope of work and add $ 163,255 for a total not to exceed amount of $589,467; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. A of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

A. Contractor shall furnish specialized services more particularly

described in Statement for Qualifications Number AP21- 054, attached to the Agreement

as Exhibit "A-2" and incorporated by this reference; and more particularly described in the

Scope of Work, attached to the Agreement as Exhibit "A-3" and the First Amendment as

Exhibit "A-4", all incorporated by this reference, in accordance with the standards of the

profession, and City shall pay for these services in the manner described below, not to

exceed Five Hundred Eighty -Nine Thousand Four Hundred Sixty -Seven Dollars

589,467), at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit " B"." 

2. The Scope of Work in Exhibit " A-3" to the Agreement is hereby

amended to include additional services more particularly described in Exhibit " A-4", 

attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 

RFA:bg A21- 00935
01358560.DOCX

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
a

Z E`:. 1 12

o: Rin` O
I= a- 6N 13

U > o
14UZ o

W
Cov

15

owom
J" 16

cWi° a) = 
0

U- 

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

contained in Agreement No. 36074 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

I and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

2022

z L z , 2022

5 , 2022

LEAN TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a
California corporation

By
Nag'me r 

Title

By
Name

Title

Contractor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

B 4 J. JX" 
CManaer

EXECit..YY
T PURSUANT

City„ 
TO SECTION 301 O
THE CITY CHARTER, 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 36074 is approved as to form on

ILI
z't;, 1 , 2022. 

RFA:bg A21- 00935
01358560.DOCX

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By
Deputy

Y` 

V

011



11

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

O rnCO

N 13
U ca > oI— °' 

0' 

14
W Y m V
FaQu) u 15

Co

O wom
0

16
3: 0

LL

o 17
It

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RFA:bg A21- 00935
01358560. DOCX

IWIIMHcaw-"Klv

3



Runway 12-30 Lighting Rehabilitation
Long Beach Airport

Scope of Services

Runway 12-30 Lighting Rehabilitation CA Support

Submitted By: Lean Technology Corporation
Work scope Items Include: 

Task 1: Construction Administration Tasks: 

a. Evaluate the bids for inconsistiencies and make recommendation on the validity of the bid to the
Airport. 

b. Submittals. Review and evaluate Contractor Submittals. 

c. Weekly Meetings. Attend every weekly construction meeting virtually. 

d. Participate lead a base can installation workshop. 

e. Respond to RFls and issue field Directives if needed. 

f. Coordinate with FAA for PAPI flight inspection and coordinate with the FAA for MALSR

interconnectivity. 

g. Attend SMS review as a subject matter expert. 

h. Submit and develop as -built drawings

i. Provide and lead all FAA Closeout Documentation. 

Task 2 Field Investigation

a. LEAN will provide 2 site visits during Phase 1A, 113, and 1 C collectively. 
b. Provide 3- 8 hour site visits during each weekend phase. 
c. Provide one site visit during Phases 3A and 313. 

Task 3 Photometric Testing. 
LEAN will provide photometric testing to verify compliance to FAA criteria for the alignment and testing
of the light fixtures including R/W Edge, CTL, and TDZ. 

Refer to Exhibit A for fee proposal. Refer to Exhibit B for fee and scope for LEAN' s subconsultant, AECOM. 



a- N

O
N

ON
M

CO

O04

F Z N: a - 00 h W N N V et'. CO m N 400) : m O co p

Q Q ate. CO h I m N M vi m0 tel. O ao O O m O M

m J py.. N N6?' r.. cyi 40r' C6 N 69

H V) 64 64 64N64 6 66s 6q 64

69W
C0w N N C14W COO c* CO W N N M N to 40 w V O

U. 

Qn O! 

FOH
O o

Q rJ' 
o

kto

zw
nZ. 

W o O
Q

co) 69r O

fly
4

co

W O
CD

z o0

a w
6s

C
C) 

00

C7 00Y69 W
re co 00 t d' N

69

Z t9 O

O a
ci

W O obs

O' co

aix
Z oCD d

gfV
y N 0 O

G W O Oft CO w 00 C, 

IY
N

N Z Q 6s N

LU xQ oo ov

zQa G. z N LtJ
coo 00

bs

WJ
0C5

O

co

N U CO

Oo
0

QyZ
J N d N CO

d0• 
V r 00 O N 00 O 0

0 64

N

rn ( D C/) c N

u
4 

Cu : 3
m Q i 0

O c co OZIU O y

FJ- 
Cy0

N.. N O. 

m
Y

N U

V N
ol. C

2 CD
0 m lS V

C0 O NO
N

Co m a m o w cm
aNi

N

0c LDI.. L LL N c N
N

L

X S U_ 
4) as r7 N _ i

co

O Q
N

N m fU
Cl) LL CO c0

C" 
nl m o

S c o o Nh a m
N

t
CD

Cu

m
c
m o Oc

Yn N

C
v- O ` 
O O

C O

L

CO
m E d M c Cl J N

0 0
a o

O

a Ca QQ O U 0 c G O) 
O O N

Q

o

m N N N N cCn
to

yco
O0 A.. c

O d

O
0

O3cl)
H

C

Cc
10 y U: 

m D D
iO

Q $ c O U c c V U0. 
N O G N i m

co y. O E L • U O O
CD

m U O.. O. 0..  O. N S O Q E E
v o>> 

0 W CO

o

d 2 d
m
m

aN
id' oU Q rnQ tL

a> 
W. N

i? ` m
cel d

in
i- w

u.b.-NOI Cc v 0 0) c N. Cc M tv a



Exhibit `A" 

Runway 12-30 Lighting Rehabilitation
Long Beach Airport

Exhibit "A" 

Scope of Services

Runway 12- 30 Lighting Rehabilitation
CA Support

WORK BREAKDOWN STRUCTURE

The project will be implemented using the following work breakdown structure: 

TASK 6 — CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SUPPORT SERVICES

Task 6. 1 Attend Pre -Construction and Construction Meetings. Participate in construction

coordination meetings by virtual on- line conference call. Assume participating in the one ( 1) pre - 

construction meeting and four (4) weekly meetings at 1. 5 hours each. 

Task 6. 2 Responses to RFI and Submittals. Review and respond to RFI' s. Assume four (4) 
RFI' s and four (4) submittals related to AECOM' s civil scope. 

Task 6. 3 Clarifications and Revisions to Drawings. AECOM will provide interpretation and

clarification of contract drawings and revise drawings when required. 

Task 6. 4 Site Observation Trips and Final Inspection. Perform site visit to monitor the
construction progress and observe for general conformance with the contract documents. Upon
completion of construction, AECOM will also perform a final site visit and prepare a punch list of
items to be corrected prior to final acceptance of the project. Assume one ( 1) site observations trip

during paving for eight ( 8) hours, and one ( 1) final inspection trip for four ( 4) hours ( Total of 2 trips) 
with travel and preparation time. 

Task 6. 5 Prepare Record Drawings for Civil Work. AECOM will prepare Record Drawings
based on the Contractor's as -built mark-ups and after construction management team' s approval. 

The Record Drawings will be prepared using the design drawings as the base and incorporating
changes that were performed during construction. Deliverables will include one ( 1) set of full- sized
PDF Record Drawings and electronic AutoCAD files to the Airport. 

ASSUMPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

1. Scope is limited to coldmilling and paving two ( 2) asphalt strips at 3, 000 -ft long for
replacement of the runway TDZ lights. Any other improvements are excluded. 

2. Assume no permits are required for AECOM scope. 

3. It is assumed the Contractor will develop the SWPPP and obtain the NOI and any necessary
permits. 

4. Environmental engineering, mitigation or permitting is excluded. 
5. Removal or remediation of contaminated soils is excluded. 
6. Assume grading or pavement elevations plans are not required. 
7. Electrical Engineering is excluded. 
8. Preparation of the Final Construction Report for project closeout is excluded. 
9. Performing or evaluating existing topographic survey is excluded. 

Page 1 of 1

02/ 21/ 22 Rev 1. 0 AZCOM



Long Beach Airport (LGB) EXHIBIT " B" - PART 1

Runway 12- 30 Lighting Rehabilitation - CA Support

Summary of Cost Proposal

Task 6 - Construction Administration Support Services

Labor $ 14,482.00

Expenses $ 300.00

Subtotal $ 14,782.00

CA Support $ 14,782.00

Total $ 14,782.00



NN
O
N

N

R

7L

dU. 

c

Q
LO

Oct 0) 00 r 0) co00M n 00tt
r to M

0

oa o 0
00 0 0

S. 3(30
N O M M

O O O. O O O O
m co Od' N O N N

O O Oho, W Ih; N OV coN

J
r

y

uiwpv

NM
0

slOJ; uoo

0

ri

3O(OAd

o co co D to

a0u6isea N
aa d̀a e 

Q N N N

1aaaui6u3

Orad

C, 

MN V O N H
p a06euew N

LO

oa(o d N

0

co

OO( OJd ' JS Q4
OO O N D O N N

N N f` ti

O

O O2

tD

Y O

NO
H

rn 7 H
E O

l9

r

E
m a

m a) 
O N C c

C N O

U

uU) U LLO 0 a Ym 0

thN

Ut oFLU
v E N v o

n N D N N

U c U QN d
@

W
6

L
cW c 2H

OU w

0D c0 Za a0i

L a

N

U) 4. 

Z o O m o D o



Exhibit '%" 

Runway 12-30 Lighting Rehabilitation
Long Beach Airport

Exhibit "A" 

Scope of Services

Runway 12- 30 Lighting Rehabilitation

Civil Support

WORK BREAKDOWN STRUCTURE

The project will be implemented using the following work breakdown structure: 

TASK 1 — PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Task 1. 1 Project Administration and Coordination. This task involves the overall

management of the project to ensure compliance with the scope of services, schedule, budget, 

quality, and coordination of the project. Assume design period from January 2022 through February
2022 ( 1. 5 months). 

Task 1. 2 Design Coordination Meetings. AECOM will participate in two ( 2) virtual design

coordination meetings. Agenda and meeting notes will be provided by Others. 

TASK 2 — FIELD INVESTIGATION AND DATA COLLECTION

Task 2. 1 Site Investigations and Records Research. AECOM will perform field

investigations including visual assessment of the pavements to determine the limits of the AC
paving. Records review will include research of as -built drawings for the existing pavement section
and AC lift thicknesses and the current aircraft fleet mix. Assume one ( 1) site visit with two ( 2) 

AECOM staff under Airport escort, and the site investigation will be performed during the daytime. 

TASK 3 — 90% DESIGN SUBMITTAL

Task 3. 1 Develop Drawings. AECOM will prepare 90% drawings. The construction drawings
will be prepared in accordance with Index of Drawings per Exhibit " B" — Part 2. Drawings will be

submitted in electronic PDF documents. The construction drawings will include the following: 

Paving and Grooving Plans and Details
Striping Plans and Details

Task 3. 2 Develop Paving and Striping Write-up for Engineer' s Design Report. AECOM
will prepare a narrative write- up for the pavement and striping improvements for inclusion in the
Engineer's Design Report provided by Others. 

Task 3. 3 Develop Technical Specifications for Civil Work. AECOM will develop the
following technical specifications per FAA AC 150/ 5370- 10H: 

Page 1 of 3

01/ 04/ 22 Rev 1. 0



Exhibit `A" 

Runway 12-30 Lighting Rehabilitation
Long Beach Airport

Exhibit " A" 

Scope of Services

Runway 12- 30 Lighting Rehabilitation

Civil Design

WORK BREAKDOWN STRUCTURE

The project will be implemented using the following work breakdown structure: 

TASK 1 — PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Task 1. 1 Project Administration and Coordination. This task involves the overall

management of the project to ensure compliance with the scope of services, schedule, budget, 

quality, and coordination of the project. Assume design period from January 2022 through February
2022 ( 1. 5 months). 

Task 1. 2 Design Coordination Meetings. AECOM will participate in two ( 2) virtual design

coordination meetings. Agenda and meeting notes will be provided by Others. 

TASK 2 — FIELD INVESTIGATION AND DATA COLLECTION

Task 2. 1 Site Investigations and Records Research. AECOM will perform field

investigations including visual assessment of the pavements to determine the limits of the AC
paving. Records review will include research of as -built drawings for the existing pavement section
and AC lift thicknesses and the current aircraft fleet mix. Assume one ( 1) site visit with two ( 2) 
AECOM staff under Airport escort, and the site investigation will be performed during the daytime. 

TASK 3 — 90% DESIGN SUBMITTAL

Task 3. 1 Develop Drawings. AECOM will prepare 90% drawings. The construction drawings

will be prepared in accordance with Index of Drawings per Exhibit " B" — Part 2. Drawings will be

submitted in electronic PDF documents. The construction drawings will include the following: 

Paving and Grooving Plans and Details
Striping Plans and Details

Task 3. 2 Develop Paving and Striping Write-up for Engineer' s Design Report. AECOM
will prepare a narrative write-up for the pavement and striping improvements for inclusion in the
Engineer' s Design Report provided by Others. 

Task 3. 3 Develop Technical Specifications for Civil Work. AECOM will develop the
following technical specifications per FAA AC 150/ 5370- 10H: 

Page 1 of 3

06/ 02/ 22 Rev 3. 0 AZCOM



Exhibit 'A" 

Runway 12-30 Lighting Rehabilitation
Long Beach Airport

C- 100 Contractor Quality Control Program
C- 110 Method of Estimating Pavement Material Within Specifications Limit
P- 101 Preparation/ Removal of Existing Pavements
P401 Asphalt Mix Pavement

P- 603 Emulsified Asphalt Tack Coat

P- 621 Saw -Cut Grooves

P- 620 Runway and Taxiway Marking

Task 3. 4 Develop Quantities/Cost Estimate for Civil Work. AECOM will develop quantities, 
Bid Item list, and probable unit prices for the civil work. 

Task 3. 5 Design Review Meeting. AECOM will participate in a 90% design review meeting
with the Airport ( 2 hour virtual meeting), and will answer questions about the project design, and

document civil review comments from the Airport. Assume meeting minutes will be prepared by
Others. 

TASK 4 — FINAL DESIGN SUBMITTAL

Task 4. 1 Update Drawings. AECOM will prepare final drawings in accordance with Index of

Drawings per Exhibit " B" — Part 2. AECOM will incorporate the Airport's 90% review comments and

update the design of the project. Drawings will be submitted in electronic PDF documents. 

Task 4.2 Update Paving and Striping Write-up for Engineer' s Design Report. AECOM will
update the narrative write-ups for the pavement and striping improvements for inclusion in the
Engineer' s Design Report provided by Others. 

Task 4.3 Update Technical Specifications for Civil Work. AECOM will develop the
technical specifications in compliance with AC 150/ 5370-10H. The specifications will include the
preparation of the bid schedule for the civil work items. 

Task 4.4 Update Quantities/Cost Estimate for Civil Work. AECOM will develop quantities, 
Bid Item list, and probable unit prices for the civil work. 

TASK 5 - BIDDING SUPPORT SERVICES

Task 5. 1 Attend Pre -Bid Conference. AECOM will attend the pre-bid conference to assist

the Airport in responding to bidder's questions. Assume eight ( 8) hours total for virtual on- line
meeting, and site visit on the runway at night for the bidder's job walk. 

Task 5.2 Issue Clarifications / Addenda. AECOM will provide written responses to bidder's

questions as requested by the Airport, and prepare any required addenda showing revision of the
scope of work. 

ASSUMPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

1. Lean Engineering will provide AECOM with sheet layouts in CAD for preparation of paving

Page 2of3

06/ 02/ 22 Rev 3.0



Exhibit 'A" 

Runway 12-30 Lighting Rehabilitation
Long Beach Airport

and striping plans. 
2. Scope is limited to coldmilling and paving two ( 2) asphalt strips at 3, 000 -ft long for

replacement of the runway TDZ lights. Any other improvements are excluded. 
3. Assume no permits are required for AECOM scope. 
4. Preparation of Erosion Control Plans ( SWPPP) is excluded. 

5. It is assumed the Contractor will develop the SWPPP and obtain the NOI and any necessary
permits. 

6. Environmental engineering, mitigation or permitting is excluded. 
7. Removal or remediation of contaminated soils is excluded. 

8. Striping plans limited to area damaged from the asphalt paving. 
9. Assume grading or pavement elevations plans are not required. 
10. Electrical Engineering is excluded. 
11. Preparation of Construction Safety and Phasing Plan ( CSPP) is excluded, and will be

prepared by Others. 
12. Preparation of the Final Construction Report for project closeout is excluded. 

13. Performing or evaluating existing topographic survey is excluded. 
14. Preparation of Front -End, Special Conditions, and General Condition Specifications is

excluded. 

15. Assume design period is 6 weeks. 

16. Assume bidding period will be 4 weeks. 
17. Assume two (2) submittals packages: 

a. 90% design submittal

b. Final design submittal

Page 3 of 3

06/ 02/ 22 Rev 3. 0 AZOCOM



Long Beach Airport (LGB) EXHIBIT " B" - PART 1

Runway 12- 30 Lighting Rehabilitation - Design

Summary of Cost Proposal

Task 1 - Proiect Management

Labor 1, 658.80

Expenses 0. 00

Subtotal 1, 658.80

Task 2 - Field Investigation and Data Collection

Labor 1, 860.00

Expenses 100.00

Subtotal 1, 960.00

Task 3 - 90% Design Submittal

Labor 19, 830. 00

Expenses 0. 00

Subtotal 19,830.00

Task 4 - Final Design Submittal

Labor 11, 238.00

Expenses 0. 00

Subtotal 11, 238.00

Task 5 - Bidding Suppo t Services

Labor 770.00

Expenses 0. 00

Subtotal 770.00

Design Phase 34, 686.80

Bidding Support 770.00

Total 35,456.80



C000OO OaD Oo O0 0000000 0 0 0 O0 000000 0 0 O0 000o OO Oo0

0 V' m It' D O
O O

co(O OO 0D d' N toO OM 0
M

O
O D

N
O

n
LO 00M NCl)M c0Cl)M O

ti
O
N

Q
r O O) O) V' O O 00 M d' M O N N f) h d• 

r r M t cy 0 M
0

O O O

0 0 0
S. oao

O O O O O 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O O O O O
OD O m O O 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 p 0 0 O aD

O O crm tO ODO O
D

O
O OO f) CO It ' N nO O

M
0
M Oa7 f) D NO n

O coM NCl) 00Cl) 0h wO
m a

d' O 00 00 17 t O D) co M d• 00 V7 N N O h M

ui
c a rn ao V

UIUJP`d

CiM
o
n

N N N

SJOJJUO0

DOfOJd

JOuBesOa(
D

C> 

V

O OO OM OM
M Cl) 

MOf

aado

000 N O t N O O

1JGGUIBu3 0
DOfoad D

o rt N O d' O M N a0 N N M
JOBBUBW N

Oa(OJd N
n

JOSUIBU3
M N r D N 00

OOfOJd J$ 
Cl) 

O N c0 c0 OO N m Cl) d• cm N co M d' N O

a0 _ Nr N

0
F

N
r N M e1 O 7

O

Im
Im F H

0 CO V7 tf N N
O

7 7 d 00 0CL 3 7 F

l6 A p) 
U O O N O m O O

as a c w n a o a

n Q) 
N

o U) 
C c

m
y

a
W

a w— 
o° 

cr o o
a

cE o

t U

w
o rn

yV° 
nU oCLUm n U

G> 
O Q N
O

N.. 
O p L

co
C C fa a) t u! c

O

O W
0 O V

O I- 0- C t o 0 o N 2? 0
c

po
O

z m is
m m N° m o d N v c o

N c
v io 2 c c 3

z O
c rn O O. d

U

v

g E o w o) C9 2 m

aa)) 
to m> N m P

V QU Z a`)) 
N 0O tiI C1 C7a m

W v c p c G oO D. o o. a O o c J: a d a; Z° U

W Z

Oa a amo Win prn a) o m0 m0 a) a) 0a)[ CD
n n n n

m pQ N
O O r N

Z V N M M M M cm, 00 n



Long Beach Airport (LGB) 
Runway 12- 30 Lighting Rehabilitation

ASSUME 24" X 36" DRAWINGS

Proposed Civil Drawings

EXHIBIT " B" - PART 3

No. Sheet Drawing Title Scale 90% Final

1 C- 101 PAVING AND GROOVING PLAN, SHEET 1 OF 4 1"= 40' Y Y
2 C- 102 PAVING AND GROOVING PLAN, SHEET 2 OF 4 1"= 40' Y Y
3 C- 103 PAVING AND GROOVING PLAN, SHEET 3 OF 4 1"= 40' Y Y
4 C- 104 PAVING AND GROOVING PLAN, SHEET 4 OF 4 1"= 40' Y Y
5 C- 111 PAVEMENT AND GROOVING DETAILS, SHEET 1 OF 1 N/ A Y Y

6 C- 201 PAVEMENT MARKING PLAN, SHEET 1 OF 4 1"= 40' Y Y

7 C- 202 PAVEMENT MARKING PLAN, SHEET 2 OF 4 1"= 40' Y Y
8 C- 203 PAVEMENT MARKING PLAN, SHEET 3 OF 4 1"= 40' Y Y
9 C- 204 PAVEMENT MARKING PLAN, SHEET 4 OF 4 1"= 40' Y Y

OTHER CIVIL DELIVERABLES

10 CIVIL SECTION FOR ENGINEER' S DESIGN REPORT N/ A Y Y
11 CIVIL QUANTITIES/ COST ESTIMATE N/ A Y Y
12 CIVIL SPECIFICATIONS N/ A Y Y


